under the RACEWAY brand AND FOR NO OTHER PURPOSE WHATSOEVER WITHOUT 
LANDLORD’S PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT, which consent may be withheld in Landlord’s sole 
discretion. See also Section 2.02 below. 

1.12 “Required Hours” shall mean twenty-four (24) hours a day three hundred sixty-five (365) days 
a year or such other hours that allow for commercially reasonable beneficial use of the Premises, of which 
hours Landlord has notified Tenant in writing. See also Sections 2.02 and 2.04 below. 

1.13 “Required Inventory” shall mean products customarily sold in convenience stores including,